

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
JuliaAOlson@gmail.com
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

DANIEL M. GALPERN (OR Bar 061950)
dan.galpern@gmail.com
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL M. GALPERN
1641 Oak Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (541) 968-7164

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com
PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)
pgregory@cpmlegal.com
PAUL N. MCCLOSKEY
pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Tel: (650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

EUGENE DIVISION

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
RESPONSE TO FEDERAL OBJECTIONS

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO FEDERAL OBJECTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	2
I. JUDGE COFFIN PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFFS ASSERTED COGNIZABLE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	2
A. The Appropriate Standard for the Danger-Creation Exception to <i>DeShaney</i> is “Deliberate Indifference,” Which is a Subset of the “Shocks the Conscience” Standard	4
B. The Heart of the Implicit Right to Liberty Is the Ability to Survive	7
C. EPA Has the Power and Duty to Limit CO₂ Emissions, But It Has Exercised Its Power in a Manner that Infringes on the Fundamental Rights of Plaintiffs	10
D. Judge Coffin Properly Found Plaintiffs Asserted a Cognizable Claim under the Public Trust Doctrine through the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause	15
II. JUDGE COFFIN PROPERLY FOUND PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED FACTS ESTABLISHING THEIR INDIVIDUALIZED STANDING TO BRING SUIT	24
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Concrete and Individualized Injuries to Fundamental Rights	24
B. Plaintiffs Must Be Able to Bring their Claim Today Before the Harm is Irreparable and “Locked In”	26
C. Plaintiffs Injuries Are Redressable	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. ____ (2015).....	27
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	26
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct 1910 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 at ¶ 192(a) – (q) (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2001).....	28
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	17, 19
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11

	Page(s)
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 27
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , No. 14-2-25295-1 (Wash. King Cnty. Super. Ct. Nov. 11, 2015).....	1, 23
<i>Gasper v. Louisiana Stadium & Exposition District</i> , 418 F. Supp. 716, 720-21 (E.D. La. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> 577 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1978).....	9, 10
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	23
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. ___, slip op. 9-10 (2015).....	27
<i>Hagedorn v. Union Carbide Corporation</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1061 (N.D. W.Va. 1973).....	10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16, 23
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	21, 22
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>National Sea Clammers Association v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d. Cir. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. __ (2015).....	7
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	16
<i>Porter v. Osborn</i> , 546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	15
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7
<i>S.F. Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Institute v. EPA</i> , No. C 07-04936 CRB, 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008).....	9
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburn Bd. of Educ.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	28
<i>Tanner v. Armco Steel Corporation</i> , 340 F. Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	10
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888).....	17
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1889).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	17
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	20
<i>United States v. Ruby</i> , 588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 160 (1890).....	17
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	11
<i>Wang v. Reno</i> , 81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	22

	Page(s)
<i>Zook v. EPA</i> , 611 F. App'x 725 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Zubik v. Burnwell</i> , 578 U.S. ___, slip op. 3-4 (2016).....	29

STATUTES/RULES

28 U.S.C.

§ 636	2
§ 1331	4

42 U.S.C.

§ 1983	4
§ 7408	10, 11, 12, 13
§ 7409	10, 13
§ 7410	13
§ 7521	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Policy Options for Stabilizing Global Climate</i> (1990).....	28
Gerald Torres & Nathan Bellinger, <i>The Public Trust: The Law’s DNA</i> , 4 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 281, 288-97 (2014).....	22
J. Inst. 2.1.1 (T. Sanders trans., 4th ed. 1867); 2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 4 (1766).....	23
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Nature’s Trust: Environmental Law for a New Ecological Age</i> , 133-36 (2014)	22
Mary Turnispseed, et al., <i>The Silver Anniversary of the United States’ Exclusive Economic Zone: Twenty-Five Years of Ocean Use and Abuse, and the Possibility of a Blue Water Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 36 Ecology L.Q. 1, 45 (2009).....	16
Michael C. Blumm & Lynn S. Schaffer, <i>The Federal Public Trust Doctrine: Misinterpreting Justice Kennedy and Illinois Central Railroad</i> , 45 Env’tl. L. 399, 406-07 (2015).....	16
State of Or. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality, Dept. of Energy and Dept. of Transp., <i>Oregon’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions Through 2010: In-Boundary, Consumption-Based and Expanded Transportation Sector Inventories</i> (2013)	29
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	18
Zygmunt J.B. Plater et al., <i>Environmental Law and Policy: Nature, Law, and Society</i> 1103 (3rd ed. 2004).....	16
